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* Livermore Ranch, Texas Forest Service. IMT1 (Wilder). Eighteen miles west of Fort Davis, TX. Pine, juniper 
and grass. Numerous residences threatened. Evacuations in effect. No further information received.  
 
* Spring Mountain, Texas Forest Service. Twenty-five miles west of Fort Davis, TX. Pine, juniper and grass. 
No further information received. 
 
County Line, National Forests in Florida. Twenty-five miles north of Lake City, FL. Southern rough. Minimal 
fire activity. 
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* Livermore Ranch TX TXS 10,346 --- 50 UNK 156 --- 6 11 2 0 NR ST 

* Spring Mountain TX TXS 9,980 --- 60 UNK 5 --- 0 0 1 0 NR ST 

County Line FL FNF 34,936 0 85 5/15 125 -10 1 17 3 0 6.5M FS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

National Fire Activity (April 27 – April 29) 
Initial attack activity: Light (253 new fires) 
New large fires:  5 (*) 
Large fires contained:  1 
Uncontained large fires: ** 5 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 
Nationally there are no large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives. 
 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 

Southern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 80 
New large fires: 2 
Uncontained large fires: 3 
Type 1 IMT committed: 1 



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
* White Rock, Southern Nevada District, BLM. Six miles south of Mesquite, NV. Juniper, brush and grass. 
Smoldering. 
 
*North Battle Mountain, Elko District, BLM. Six miles north of Battle Mountain, NV. Sagebrush and grass. 
Moderate fire activity.  
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* White Rock NV SND 1,086 486 50 UNK 53 0 1 6 1 0 150K BLM 

* North Battle 
Mountain NV EKD 400 --- 50 UNK 20 --- 0 5 0 0 30K BLM 
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* Moose River MN MNS 1,000  --- 100 --- 18 --- 0 6 1 1 7.5K ST 

MNS – Minnesota DNR 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Westerly flow will prevail across the U.S., bringing increasingly warmer 
weather across the country through the week. Showers and thunderstorms will continue to move across the 
Northwest and northern Rockies. Low level southerly flow will feed daily afternoon thunderstorms across the 
Southeast. For Alaska, conditions will become cooler with increasing potential for rain and snow through the 
week.   
 
Predictive Services Outlook products: http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

West Basin Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 3 
New large fires: 2 
Uncontained large fires: 2 

Eastern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 129 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 0 



 

Today's discussion is from the 
Miscellaneous Category. 

RESPONDING TO VEHICLE FIRES 
Suppression of vehicle fires is extremely dangerous and poses many health hazards to firefighters. 
The following procedures are recommended: 
  

 Secure the scene and provide or request assistance for traffic control. 
 

 Provide for your escape route at the scene. 
 

 Do not use road flares if fuel is leaking from the vehicle or if wildland fuel is nearby. 
 

 Vehicle fires are considered a hazardous materials scene. Suppression action should only be 
taken if the crew is trained, equipped, and authorized in the use of Self-Contained Breathing 
Apparatus (SCBA). 
 

 If taking suppression action on wildland fuels, firefighters should ensure that they are a safe 
distance from the burning vehicle (100-feet minimum), and avoid contact with vehicle fire smoke or 
fumes. 
 

  Check vehicle for hazmat placard 
 

 Vehicle fires in remote areas are often associated with illegal drug manufacturing – request and 
wait for law enforcement  
 

References: 
Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations 
 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250  

 
6 Minutes Home 

 
 

 
  



Fires and Acres April 27 – April 29 
  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

3 
 

1 

   

  

3 

1

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

8 
 

2 

   

  

8 

2

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

3 

1,493

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

3 

1,493

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

17 

30

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 
 

0 

3 

0

21 

30

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 

0

3 
 

2 

5 

2

9 

4

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

11 

20

   

  

   

  

   

  

116 
 

658 

2 

3

129 

681

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

78 
 

248 

2 

29

80 

277

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

28 

50

3 

1,493

0 

0

1 

0

209 
 

911 

12 

34

253 

2,488
  

 
  



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

15 
 

5 

1 

0

16 

5

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

23 

1,222

3 

5,923

   

  

1 

3

50 
 

706 

2 

0

79 

7,854

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

1 

0

1 

0

2 

1

349 
 

575 

47 

50

400 

626

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

7 

9

30 

8

1 

0

5 

1

520 
 

807 

104 

90

667 

915

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

388 

21,487

7 

1,320

9 

744

2 

620

55 
 

2,171 

28 

729

489 

27,071

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

9 

103

30 

122

   

  

2 

0

88 
 

1,004 

9 

157

138 

1,386

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

62 

1,571

   

  

4 

0

35 
 

2,319 

5 

432

106 

4,322

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

202 

3,331

48 

1,662

8 

14

3 

2,228

158 
 

8,269 

109 

3,405

528 

18,909

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

330 

17,283

36 

271

19 

1,238

4 

823

405 
 

33,078 

56 

9,890

850 

62,583

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

551 

1,479

   

  

11 

135

11 

397

4,731 
 

38,208 

231 

5,785

5,535 

46,004

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

207 

30,768

   

  

17 

14,916

21 

3,443

8,304 
 

106,249 

270 

46,956

8,819 

202,332

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,717 

75,682

217 

10,877

66 

17,047

55 

7,516

14,710 
 

193,391 

862 

67,494

17,627 

372,007
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ten Year Average Fires 25,658 

Ten Year Average Acres 854,322 



Prescribed Fires and Acres April 27 – April 29 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

1 

106

1 

106

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

3 

11,684

   
 

  

14 
 

598 

4 

67

21 

12,349

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

1 

446

   
 

  

34 
 

1,790 

14 

15,392

49 

17,628

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0 

0

0 

0

4 

12,130

0 
 

0 

48 
 

2,388 

19 

15,565

71 

30,083

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 
 

307 

   

  

1 

307

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

5

30 

1,222

3 

909

   

  

   
 

  

47 

6,357

81 

8,493

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

107

13 

203

12 

14,752

21 

150

   
 

  

130 

9,536

178 

24,748

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

6 

1,516

4 

125

   

  

1 
 

550 

147 

3,600

158 

5,791

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4 

243

8 

3,811

12 

1,884

1 

10

4 
 

141 

91 

11,652

120 

17,741

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

463

13 

424

2 

188

4 

269

17 
 

334 

30 

8,897

68 

10,575

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

7 

2,236

4 

419

   

  

13 
 

279 

3 

116

27 

3,050

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

6 

273

11 

7,706

6 

2,591

15 

109

   
 

  

100 

20,785

138 

31,464

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

19 

1,840

21 

2,443

38 

4,796

21 

2,492

12 
 

1,256 

55 

9,437

166 

22,264

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

30 

21,365

   

  

221 

49,361

37 

9,050

801 
 

51,902 

129 

54,401

1,218 

186,079

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

22 

4,743

   

  

116 

47,141

50 

34,384

6,360 
 

396,248 

785 

753,231

7,333 

1,235,747

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

86 

29,039

109 

19,561

418 

122,166

149 

46,464

7,209 
 

451,017 

1,517 

878,012

9,488 

1,546,259
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency 
records. 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 

 


