#### National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Monday, April 30, 2012 – 0800 MT National Preparedness Level 1

#### National Fire Activity (April 27 – April 29)

Initial attack activity:	Light (253 new fires)
New large fires:	5 (*)
Large fires contained:	1
Uncontained large fires: **	5
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	0

Nationally there are no large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives. \*\* Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

## Southern Area (PL 2)

New fires:	80
New large fires:	2
Uncontained large fires:	3
Type 1 IMT committed:	1

\* Livermore Ranch, Texas Forest Service. IMT1 (Wilder). Eighteen miles west of Fort Davis, TX. Pine, juniper and grass. Numerous residences threatened. Evacuations in effect. No further information received.

\* **Spring Mountain**, Texas Forest Service. Twenty-five miles west of Fort Davis, TX. Pine, juniper and grass. No further information received.

**County Line**, National Forests in Florida. Twenty-five miles north of Lake City, FL. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Livermore Ranch	ТΧ	TXS	10,346		50	UNK	156		6	11	2	0	NR	ST
* Spring Mountain	ТΧ	TXS	9,980		60	UNK	5		0	0	1	0	NR	ST
County Line	FL	FNF	34,936	0	85	5/15	125	-10	1	17	3	0	6.5M	FS

#### West Basin Area (PL 1)

New fires:	3
New large fires:	2
Uncontained large fires:	2

\* White Rock, Southern Nevada District, BLM. Six miles south of Mesquite, NV. Juniper, brush and grass. Smoldering.

\*North Battle Mountain, Elko District, BLM. Six miles north of Battle Mountain, NV. Sagebrush and grass. Moderate fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* White Rock	NV	SND	1,086	486	50	UNK	53	0	1	6	1	0	150K	BLM
* North Battle Mountain	NV	EKD	400		50	UNK	20		0	5	0	0	30K	BLM

### Eastern Area (PL 1)

New fires:	129
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Moose River	MN	MNS	1,000		100		18		0	6	1	1	7.5K	ST

MNS – Minnesota DNR

**Predictive Services Discussion:** Westerly flow will prevail across the U.S., bringing increasingly warmer weather across the country through the week. Showers and thunderstorms will continue to move across the Northwest and northern Rockies. Low level southerly flow will feed daily afternoon thunderstorms across the Southeast. For Alaska, conditions will become cooler with increasing potential for rain and snow through the week.

Predictive Services Outlook products: <u>http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm</u>



#### **RESPONDING TO VEHICLE FIRES**

Suppression of vehicle fires is extremely dangerous and poses many health hazards to firefighters. The following procedures are recommended:

- Secure the scene and provide or request assistance for traffic control.
- Provide for your escape route at the scene.
- Do not use road flares if fuel is leaking from the vehicle or if wildland fuel is nearby.
- Vehicle fires are considered a hazardous materials scene. Suppression action should only be taken if the crew is trained, equipped, and authorized in the use of Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA).
- If taking suppression action on wildland fuels, firefighters should ensure that they are a safe distance from the burning vehicle (100-feet minimum), and avoid contact with vehicle fire smoke or fumes.
- Check vehicle for hazmat placard
- Vehicle fires in remote areas are often associated with illegal drug manufacturing request and wait for law enforcement

**References:** 

Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations

#### Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250

6 Minutes Home

# Fires and Acres April 27 – April 29

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
A.L. 1	FIRES					3		3
Alaska	ACRES	-				1		1
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	-						0
Northern California	FIRES					8		8
Northern California	ACRES					2		2
Southern California	FIRES							0
Coulient California	ACRES				·			0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES		3					3
Western Oreat Dasin	ACRES		1,493					1,493
Southwest	FIRES	17				1	3	21
	ACRES	30				0	0	30
Rocky Mountain	FIRES				1	3	5	9
	ACRES				0	2	2	4
Eastern Area	FIRES	11				116	2	129
Lastern Area	ACRES	20				658	3	681
Southern Area	FIRES					78	2	80
	ACRES					248	29	277
TOTAL	FIRES	28	3	0	1	209	12	253
	ACRES	50	1,493	0	0	911	34	2,488

### Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
A1 1	FIRES					15	1	16
Alaska	ACRES	-				5	0	5
	FIRES	23	3		1	50	2	79
Northwest	ACRES	1,222	5,923		3	706	0	7,854
North and Oalifansia	FIRES		1	1	2	349	47	400
Northern California	ACRES		0	0	1	575	50	626
Couthorn Colifornia	FIRES	7	30	1	5	520	104	667
Southern California	ACRES	9	8	0	1	807	90	915
Northern Rockies	FIRES	388	7	9	2	55	28	489
Northern Rockies	ACRES	21,487	1,320	744	620	2,171	729	27,071
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	9	30		2	88	9	138
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES	103	122		0	1,004	157	1,386
Western Great Desin	FIRES		62		4	35	5	106
Western Great Basin	ACRES		1,571		0	2,319	432	4,322
Southwest	FIRES	202	48	8	3	158	109	528
Southwest	ACRES	3,331	1,662	14	2,228	8,269	3,405	18,909
Dealer Mountain	FIRES	330	36	19	4	405	56	850
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	17,283	271	1,238	823	33,078	9,890	62,583
Fastana Anas	FIRES	551		11	11	4,731	231	5,535
Eastern Area	ACRES	1,479		135	397	38,208	5,785	46,004
Coulthours Are -	FIRES	207	i	17	21	8,304	270	8,819
Southern Area	ACRES	30,768		14,916	3,443	106,249	46,956	202,332
	FIRES	1,717	217	66	55	14,710	862	17,627
TOTAL	ACRES	75,682	10,877	17,047	7,516	193,391	67,494	372,007

Ten Year Average Fires	25,658
Ten Year Average Acres	854,322

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

ļ	Prescribed F	ires and <i>i</i>	Acres A	pril 27 –	April 29
				•	•

	0
-	
	0
1	1
106	106
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
_	0
	0
	0
	0
_	0
	0
	0
-	0
	0
14 4	
98 67	12,349
90 15 392	17,628
	i
88 15 565	30,083
	14 4   598 67   34 14   790 15,392   48 19   588 15,565

#### **Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					307		307
Northwest	FIRES	1	30	3			47	81
	ACRES	5	1,222	909			6,357	8,493
Northern California	FIRES	2	13	12	21		130	178
	ACRES	107	203	14,752	150		9,536	24,748
Southern California	FIRES		6	4		1	147	158
	ACRES		1,516	125		550	3,600	5,791
Northern Rockies	FIRES	4	8	12	1	4	91	120
	ACRES	243	3,811	1,884	10	141	11,652	17,741
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	13	2	4	17	30	68
	ACRES	463	424	188	269	334	8,897	10,575
Western Great Basin	FIRES		7	4		13	3	27
	ACRES		2,236	419		279	116	3,050
Southwest	FIRES	6	11	6	15		100	138
	ACRES	273	7,706	2,591	109		20,785	31,464
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	19	21	38	21	12	55	166
	ACRES	1,840	2,443	4,796	2,492	1,256	9,437	22,264
Eastern Area	FIRES	30		221	37	801	129	1,218
	ACRES	21,365		49,361	9,050	51,902	54,401	186,079
Southern Area	FIRES	22		116	50	6,360	785	7,333
	ACRES	4,743		47,141	34,384	396,248	753,231	1,235,747
TOTAL	FIRES	86	109	418	149	7,209	1,517	9,488
	ACRES	29,039	19,561	122,166	46,464	451,017	878,012	1,546,259

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/.

This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency records.

\*\* National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*